THESTREET COM
Form 8-K
February 19, 2008
UNITED STATES

## SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

\_\_\_\_\_

# FORM 8-K

#### **CURRENT REPORT**

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): February 14, 2008

# TheStreet.com, Inc.

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in its Charter)

DE 0-25779
(State or other Jurisdiction (Commission File Number)

**06-1515824** (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

14 Wall Street 15th Floor New York, NY (Address of Principal Executive Offices)

of Incorporation)

**10005** (Zip Code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (212) 321-5000

(Former name or former address, if changed from last report)

1

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant	under any of
the following provisions:	

- o Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
- o Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
- o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
- o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

### Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement

### EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT WITH JAMES J. CRAMER

On February 14, 2008 TheStreet.com, Inc. (the "Company") and its co-founder, director and columnist, James J. Cramer, entered into a letter agreement amending the Employment Agreement, dated August 1, 2005 between the parties (the "Employment Agreement") in order to extend the term of the Employment Agreement through April 15, 2008. All other terms of the Employment Agreement remain unchanged.

A copy of the letter agreement is filed as Exhibit 10.1 to this report and is incorporated herein by reference.

CI	CA	T A	TI	IDE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

TheStreet.com, Inc.

(Registrant)

Date: February 19, 2008

By: \( \frac{\s\{\text{Thomas J. Clarke, Jr.}}{\text{Chief Executive Officer}} \)